

FFICIAL

# **Application to Renew a Licence**

#### Part V Division 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Licence Number	L8575/2011/2
Applicant ACN	Wyloo Kambalda Northern Ops Pty Ltd 098 270 789
File number	APP-0027480
Premises	Wyloo Kambalda Northern Operations Whole of Mining Tenements M15/1761, M15/1762 and M15/1763 Durkin Road KAMBALDA WA 6442 Legal description:
	Part of Lot 13 on Deposited Plan 48932 (Volume 2611, Folio 282)
Date of report	14/07/2025
Decision	Licence granted

### 1. Decision summary

Licence L8575/2011/1 is held by Wyloo Kambalda Northern Ops Pty Ltd (Licence Holder) for the Wyloo Kambalda Northern Operations (the Premises), located at Hampton Location 48, and Mining Tenement M15/1761, M15/1762 and M15/1763, Lot 141 Durkin Road, Coolgardie.

The Delegated Officer determined to process the application to renew the licence as an administrative renewal, as there have been no significant changes at the premises and the existing risk profile remains unchanged. As a result of this assessment, licence L8575/2011/2 has been granted.

### 2. Scope of assessment

#### 2.1 Regulatory framework

In completing the assessment documented in this decision report, the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (the department; DWER) has considered and given due regard to its regulatory framework and relevant policy documents which are available at <u>https://dwer.wa.gov.au/regulatory-documents</u>.

### 2.2 Application summary and overview of premises

On 12 February 2025, Wyloo Kambalda Northern Ops Pty Ltd (Licence Holder) submitted an application for a licence renewal for the licence L8575/2011/1 to the department under section 57 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as the licence is due to expire on 13 July 2025. The premises is approximately 6 km northeast of Kambalda.

The Department has determined to process the renewal as an administrative renewal, as the risk profile of the premises has not changed. As part of the renewal, the licence format has been updated to the current version with conditions updated where required to meet the new template. In addition, redundant conditions have been removed, definitions updated as required, and a minor modification to the dust management condition, resulting in a more enforceable licence.

Licence L8575/2011/1 was first issued in 2011 with subsequent amendments thereafter. The premises relates to the categories and assessed production / design capacity under Schedule 1 of the *Environmental Protection Regulations 1987* which are defined in licence L8575/2011/2.

Following a review of the ACN on the licence L8575/2011/1, it was identified that the ACN was held by Wyloo Kambalda Northern Ops Pty Ltd. Therefore, the licence holder name has been amended to Wyloo Kambalda Northern Ops Pty Ltd for Licence L8575/2011/2. In addition, amendments to the licence specified in Amendment Notice 1 have been incorporated into licence L8575/2011/2.

## 3. Consultation

Table 1 provides a summary of the consultation undertaken by the department.

#### Table 1: Consultation

Consultation method	Comments received	Department response
Application advertised on the department's website on 30 April 2025.	None received	N/A
Applicant was provided with draft documents on 19 June 2025	The applicant provided the following comments on 9 July 2025:	Amended as proposed.

	Remove reference to dewatering discharge point W1, per Amendment Notice 1.	Amended as proposed.
	Remove Long Dam and Water Storage Pond from Table 1, given Long Dam now forms Landfill 1 and the Pond does not contain dewatering effluent.	Amended as proposed.
	Change frequency of dewatering discharge report to biennial for consistency with condition 27.	Amended as proposed.
	Add to Table 5: Waste Type - Contaminated Solid Waste (Class II) - Quantity Limit (tonnes) – 5,000 for clarity.	Amended as proposed.
	Add to Table 6: Contaminated Solid Waste (Class II), Process(es): Receipt, handling and disposal of waste by landfilling, Process Limits: Disposal of shall only occur within Landfill 1 shown in Schedule 1: Figure 4. Disposal of waste shall not exceed 5,000 tonnes in total at Landfill 1.	Amended as proposed.
	Add following note to Table 10: "Only when dewatering discharge has occurred during the six-month period." given monitoring is only required during the period when discharge occurred.	Amended as proposed.
	Schedule 1, Figures 1 – 4 updated for consistency and clarity.	Amended as proposed.

### 4. Conclusion

Based on the assessment in this decision report, the Delegated Officer has determined that licence L8575/2011/2 will be granted, subject to conditions commensurate with the determined controls and necessary for administration and reporting requirements.